No. 25-1230
In the
Supreme Court of the United States
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit
BRIEF OF US*MADE, THE ALLIANCE FOR
AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION, THE HIGH TECH
INVENTORS ALLIANCE, THE COMPUTER &

Mylan Labs. Ltd. v. Janssen Pharm., N.V.,
	 989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                21-23
Parke-Davis & Co. v. H. K. Mulford Co.,
	 189 F. 95 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1911) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   20
Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.,
	 517 U.S. 793 (1996)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           14
v
Cited Authorities
Page
Thryv, Inc v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP,
	 590 U.S. 45 (2020) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            21
Wi-Fi One, LLC v. Broadcom Corp.,
	 887 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2018) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  14
PTAB Decisions
Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.,
	 IPR2020-00019 (Mar. 20, 2020) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 11
Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. Adaptive Spectrum
and Signal Alignment, Inc.,
	 IPR2024-01379 (Apr. 17, 2025)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 12
Dabico Airport Solutions Inc v. AXA Power ApS,
	 IPR2025-0040 (Jun. 18, 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 4, 5
Dell Inc. v. Universal Connectivity Techs., Inc.,
	 IPR2024-01479, -01478 (Apr. 7, 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . .            12
Intel Corp. v. Proxense LLC,
	 IPR2025-00327 (Jun. 26, 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  6
Intel Corp. v. VLSI Tech. LLC,
	 IPR2021-01064 (May 12, 2023) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 19
Kahoot! AS v. Interstellar Inc.,
	 IPR2025-00696 (Jul. 31, 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   5
Motorola Solutions, Inc. v. Stellar, LLC,
	 IPR2024-01205 (Mar. 28, 2025)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                12
vi
Cited Authorities
Page
Patent Quality Assurance, LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC,
	 IPR2021-01229 (June 13, 2023) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 19
Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp.,
	 IPR2020-01019 (Dec. 1, 2020) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  11
Tesla, Inc. v. Intellectual Ventures II LLC,
	 IPR2025-00217 (June 13, 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  6
Verizon Connect Inc v. Omega Patents LLC,
	 IPR2023-01162 (Jun. 3, 2025)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  15
Verizon Connect Inc. v. Omega Patents LLC,
	 IPR2023-01162 (May 2, 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  15
Statutes, Rules and Regulations
7 U.S.C § 2262a(b)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              24
10 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            23
11 U.S.C. § 747 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  25

system of patent validity review.
It would be hard to overstate the violence that the
USPTO’s leadership has done to America Invents Act
patent reviews during the past year.
On June 18, 2025, the agency announced and began
applying the rule at issue in this case: that once a certain
number of years have passed since a patent has issued,
the patent owner acquires “settled expectations” that the
patent’s validity cannot be challenged in AIA proceedings.3
A patent’s term runs twenty years from its filing
date4 and a patent can be enforced for up to six years
after it has expired.5 Prior to the USPTO’s adoption of the
“settled expectations” rule, the agency had followed the
statutory framework:6 it allowed patents to be challenged
3.  See Dabico Airport Solutions Inc v. AXA Power ApS,
IPR2025-00408 (Jun. 18, 2025).
4.  See 35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(2).
5.  See 35 U.S.C. § 286.
6.  See 35 U.S.C. §§ 321(c), 311(c).
5